nine months ended June 30, 2005 as well as the period  September  16,
   2002  through June 30,  2005.  A net gain on the  adjustment  to fair
   value of the warrants of  $5,679,175  for the three months ended June
   30, 2005.
-   Net loss  increased by $6,648,237  for the nine months ended June 30,
   2005 as a result of the combination of factors  described  above. Net
   loss for the  three  months  ended  June  30,  2005  was  reduced  by
   $5,624,224 to a Net Income of $2,851,151.

The changes in reported amounts are summarized in the following  reconciliations
of the Company's  restatement of the Condensed  Consolidated Income Statement as
of June 30, 2005.

   For the Three Months Ended June 30,   For the Nine Months Ended June 30,
   2005   2005
   (As Restated)   (As Reported)   (As Restated)   (As Reported)

Operating Expenses:
Selling general and
administrative   $   1,865,631   $   2,659,727   $   24,188,882   $   22,236,607

Edgar Filing: APPLIED DNA SCIENCES INC - Form SB-2/A

118

Research and development   88,870   88,870   345,958   345,958
Depreciation and
amortization   3,160   3,160   15,187   15,187
   ---------------  ----------------  ------------------   ---------------

Total Operating Expenses   1,957,661   2,751,757   24,550,027   22,597,752
   ---------------  ----------------  ------------------   ---------------
Operating Loss   (1,957,661)   (2,751,757)   (24,550,027)   (22,597,752)
Net gain/(loss) on
revaluation of warrant
liability   5,679,175   -   16,454,929   -
Other income (expense)   241   241   3,415   3,415
Interest income
(expense)   (21,557)   (21,557)   (32,373,143)   (9,224,929)
   ---------------  ----------------  ------------------   ---------------

Net Income (Loss)   $   3,700,198   $   (2,773,073)  $   (40,464,827)   $  (31,819,266)
   ===============  ================  ==================   ===============
Net income (loss) per
common share-basic   $   0.06   $   (0.04)  $   (0.83)   $   (0.65)
   ===============  ================  ==================   ===============

[…]

F-91

   APPLIED DNA SCIENCES, INC
   (A development stage company)

Edgar Filing: APPLIED DNA SCIENCES INC - Form SB-2/A

167

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

NOTE M - RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Following are  reconciliations of the Company's  restatement of the Consolidated
Statement  of  Losses  for the year  ended  September  30,  2005 and the  period
September 16, 2002 (date of inception) through September 30, 2005

   For the Period September 16, 2002 (Date of
   For the Year Ended September 30, 2005   Inception) Through September 30, 2005
   (As Restated)   (As Reported)   (As Restated)   (As Reported)
   -----------------   ----------------   ---------------   ------------------

Operating Expenses:
Selling general and
administrative   $   50,714,017   $   42,662,152   $   71,535,604   $   63,483,689
Research and development   638,873   638,873   877,408   877,408
Depreciation and
amortization   356,266   356,266   359,427   359,427
   -----------------   ----------------   ---------------   ------------------

Total Operating Expenses   51,709,156   43,657,291   72,772,439   64,720,524
   -----------------   ----------------   ---------------   ------------------
Operating Loss   (51,709,156)   (43,657,291)   (72,772,439)   (64,720,524)

Net gain/(loss) on
revaluation of warrant
liability   16,700,990   -   16,700,990   -
Other income (expense)   4,957   4,957   31,342   31,342
Interest income (expense)   (32,106,310)   (8,958,046)   (33,884,446)   (10,736,232)
   -----------------   ----------------   ---------------   ------------------

Net Income (Loss)   $   (67,109,519)   $   (52,610,380)   $  (89,924,553)   $   (75,425,414)
   =================   ================   ===============   ==================
Gain (Loss) per common
share   $   (1.05)   $   (0.82)   $   (2.53)   $   (2.12)